Ordinance Number 32

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE GENERATED WITHIN ADAIR COUNTY

Whereas, Adair County is a member of the Adair County Landfill Commission; and

Whereas, The Adair County Landfill Commission operates the Adair County Landfill; and

Whereas, the tipping fees paid by users of the Adair County Landfill generate the income necessary to operate the landfill; and

Whereas, it has come to the attention of the Adair County Board of Supervisors that some commercial trash haulers who are picking up solid waste generated within the unincorporated areas of Adair County are shipping it to landfills outside of Adair County; and

Whereas, this practice has resulted in reduced profitability of the Adair County Landfill.

Now, Therefore, Be It Ordained By The Adair County Board Of Supervisors:

Section1. All of the solid waste generated within the unincorporated area of Adair County shall be disposed of at the Adair County Sanitary Landfill unless the solid waste hauler obtains a written waiver from the Adair County Board of Supervisors to deposit solid waste at an alternate site.

Section 2. If any sections, provisions or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not effect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the publication of this ordinance, as required by law.

Passed by the Adair County Board of Supervisors the 29th day of September 2010.

	Cliff Sheriff, Chairman	
Attest: Mindy Schaefer, Auditor		
I certify that the foregoing was published as Ordinano, 2010 by publishing the same in the		•
Iowa		